

CASE NO. 17-16096

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

GERARDO VAZQUEZ, GLORIA ROMAN, and JUAN AGUILAR, on behalf of
themselves and all others similarly situated,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

JAN-PRO FRANCISING INTERNATIONAL, INC.,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
William Alsup, District Judge, Presiding

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

Steven P. Lehotsky
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062

Adam G. Unikowsky
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave. NW Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
aunikowsky@jenner.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Panel Erred By Adopting an Across-the-Board Rule That <i>Dynamex</i> Applies Retroactively.	3
II. In View of the Deleterious Consequences of the Panel’s Ruling, En Banc Review Is Warranted.	6
A. Independent Contractor Arrangements Are Ubiquitous and Beneficial To Both Businesses and Workers.	7
B. Retroactively Deeming “Gig” Economy Workers As Employees Would Impair Legitimate Reliance Expectations.	11
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Dynamex Operations West, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 416 P.3d 1 (Cal. 2018)	2, 6
<i>Estate of Propst</i> , 788 P.2d 628 (Cal. 1990)	4, 5
<i>Lawson v. Grubhub Holdings Inc.</i> , No. 18-15386 (9th Cir.).....	11
<i>Murray v. BEJ Minerals, LLC</i> , No. 16-35506, __ F.3d __, 2019 WL 2218919 (9th Cir. May 20, 2019)	14
<i>Patterson v. Domino’s Pizza, LLC</i> , 333 P.3d 723 (Cal. 2014).....	3
<i>Saleem v. Corp. Transportation Group, Ltd.</i> , 854 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2017)	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brief for the Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in support of Defendants-Appellees, <i>Lawson v. Grubhub Holdings Inc.</i> , No. 18-15386 (9th Cir. Jan. 16, 2019), ECF No. 46.....	12
Steven Cohen & William B. Eimicke, Colum. Sch. of Int’l Affairs, <i>Independent Contracting Policy and Management Analysis</i> (Aug. 2013)	10
Jeffrey A. Eisenach, Navigant Economics, <i>The Role of Independent Contractors in the U.S. Economy</i> (2010).....	7, 10
Freelancers Union & Upwork, <i>Freelancing In America: 2017</i> (2017)	8, 10, 11
Jonathan V. Hall & Alan B. Krueger, <i>An Analysis of the Labor Market for Uber’s Driver-Partners in the United States</i> , 71 ILR Rev. 705 (2018)	10
MBO Partners, <i>The State of Independence In America: Rising Confidence Amid A Maturing Market 2</i> (2017).....	8, 9
Morning Consult & Chamber Technology Engagement Center, <i>New Economy Report: Polling Presentation</i> (Feb. 22, 2018)	10, 11

President Barack Obama, Remarks by the President in State of the
Union Address (Jan. 20, 2015)9
